

No. 16-6219

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERICK DANIEL DAVILA,
Petitioner,
v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS
DIVISION,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BARBARA E. BERGMAN Co-CHAIR, NACDL AMICUS COMMITTEE UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA	SETH P. WAXMAN <i>Counsel of Record</i> CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL ROBBIE MANHAS HYUN GYO CHUNG* WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP 1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 663-6000 seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com
JAMES E. ROGERS COLLEGE OF LAW 1201 E. Speedway Tucson, AZ 87521	
DAVID D. COLE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 915 15th Street NW Washington, DC 20005	

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

BRIAN W. STULL
CASSANDRA STUBBS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
201 W. Main Street, Ste. 402
Durham, NC 27701

REBECCA L. ROBERTSON
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF TEXAS
P.O. Box 8306
Houston, TX 77288

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN AN INITIAL-REVIEW COLLATERAL PRO- CEEDING SHOULD EXCUSE THE DEFAULT OF A SUBSTANTIAL INEFFECTIVE-ASSISTANCE- OF-APPELLATE-COUNSEL CLAIM	3
A. The Right To Effective Appellate Counsel Is Critically Important To The Fair Administration Of Criminal Justice.....	6
B. Defendants Cannot Raise Ineffective Assistance Of Appellate Counsel On Direct Appeal And Are Ill Equipped To Present That Claim On Collateral Review Without Counsel’s Assistance	13
C. Unless <i>Martinez</i> Applies To Appellate- Ineffectiveness Claims, Attorney Error In The Initial-Review Collateral Pro- ceeding Will Likely Deprive The Pris- oner Of Any Opportunity For Review.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aparicio v. Artuz</i> , 269 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Banks v. Workman</i> , 692 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Bell v. Jarvis</i> , 236 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Benvenuto v. State</i> , 165 P.3d 1195 (Utah 2007).....	8
<i>Blanton v. Quarterman</i> , 543 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 2017 WL 685534 (U.S. Feb. 22, 2017).....	4, 5, 17, 20
<i>Buehl v. Vaughn</i> , 166 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	4, 12, 18, 19
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	7
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	12
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	4
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Ex parte Green</i> , 2016 WL 1534000 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 13, 2016).....	15
<i>Ex parte McCuin</i> , 492 S.W.3d 733 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	16
<i>Ex parte Miller</i> , 330 S.W.3d 610 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	6
<i>Goodwin v. Johnson</i> , 132 F.3d 162 (5th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	12
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Ha Van Nguyen v. Curry</i> , 736 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8, 14, 19
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)	12, 13, 17
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	12
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 816 So. 2d 1067 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000).....	8
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	11, 12
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	13
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pauley v. Ryan</i> , 2013 WL 663606 (D. Ariz. Jan. 22, 2013).....	14
<i>People v. Valdez</i> , 789 P.2d 406 (Colo. 1990).....	8
<i>Poaches v. Camaron</i> , 2015 WL 1725768 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 15, 2015).....	14
<i>Pondexter v. State</i> , 942 S.W.2d 577 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	11
<i>Pruett v. Thompson</i> , 996 F.2d 1560 (4th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 484 N.W.2d 540 (Wis. 1992)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	8, 20
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann.	
art. 11.071 § 2	15
art. 11.071 § 4	15
art. 37.071 § 2	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Texas Capital Punishment Assessment Report</i> (Sept. 2013).....	16
Baumgartner, Frank R. & Tim Lyman, <i>Louisiana Death-Sentenced Cases and Their Reversals, 1976-2015</i> , 7 J. of Race, Gender & Poverty 58 (2016).....	10
Baumgartner, Frank R., <i>Rates of Reversals in the North Carolina Death Penalty</i> , The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill (Mar. 22, 2010), available at https://www.unc.edu/~fbaum/Innocence/NC/Baumgartner_NC_Death_Reversals-March-20-2010.pdf	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Capital Punishment, 2013 – Statistical Tables</i> (Dec. 19, 2014), available at https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cp13st.pdf	10, 11
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Criminal Appeals in State Courts</i> (Sept. 2015), available at https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/casc.pdf	8, 9
Dix, George E. & John M. Schmolesky, <i>Texas Practice: Criminal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	15
Liebman, James S., et al., <i>A Broken System: Error Rates in Capital Cases, 1973-1995</i> (2000), available at http://www2.law.columbia.edu/instructionalservices/liebman/liebman_final.pdf	9
Liebman, James S., et al., <i>Capital Attrition: Error Rates in Capital Cases, 1973-1995</i> , 78 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 1839 (2000).....	9, 11
Note, <i>Reversals in Illinois Criminal Cases</i> , 42 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 566 (1929).....	8
